
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Keith Bottomley 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Karina Dostalova 
Peter Dunphy 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Anne Fairweather 
George Gillon 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Graeme Harrower 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Alderman Julian Malins 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Brian Mooney 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
John Scott 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 September 

2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To note the current list of Outstanding Actions. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of Open Spaces, Director of the Built 

Environment, and Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
6. UPDATE TO SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
7. MIDDLESEX STREET AREA ENHANCEMENT - PHASE 2 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Director of Markets and 

Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 62) 

 
8. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 76) 

 
9. CONSULTATION ON THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S AIR QUALITY 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 126) 

 
10. 44TH CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT 2016 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 127 - 134) 

 



11. COST RECOVERY: FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME RE-INSPECTION 
REQUESTS 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 135 - 140) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
  
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 142) 

 
16. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE BASED REVIEW 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 146) 

 
17. PORT HEALTH OFFICES, RIVERSIDE ROAD, CHARLTON - NEW LEASE 
 Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 147 - 154) 

 
18. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERIOD 

ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 Joint report of the Director of Open Spaces, Director of the Built Environment, and 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 155 - 164) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
George Gillon 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
 

Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
John Scott 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of the Built Environment 

Jim Graham - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Richard Steele - Department of the Built Environment 

Jon Averns - Department of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Esther Sumner - Open Spaces Department 

Nia Morgan - City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Keith Bottomley, Peter Dunphy, 
Deputy Bill Fraser, Graeme Harrower, Andrew McMurtrie, Hugh Morris, Deputy 
Richard Regan, Delis Regis, Deputy James Thomson, Michael Welbank (Chief 
Commoner), and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 
July 2016 be approved. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising 
 
Responsible Procurement 
The Committee was advised that Officers had met with the only processor in 
the UK that was currently capable of recycling plastic lined cardboard coffee 
cups. A proposal was being drawn up for a campaign in late Autumn to 
encourage businesses to provide collection points in City of London offices for 
coffee cups to be collected for processing. The campaign would also seek 
support and funding from the major coffee retailers to promote the scheme and 
provide some infrastructure. Several large coffee retailers had already 
expressed a positive initial interest in supporting such a campaign. 
Conversations were also being held with Keep Britain Tidy and other national 
environmental charities to gain their support and advice. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the current list of Outstanding Actions and were 
advised by the Director of Port Health and Public Protection that a further 
meeting with Transport for London (TfL) regarding noise complaints from the 
London Underground was taking place after the Committee meeting. Details 
about the outcome of this meeting would be provided at the next Committee 
meeting. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Director of Transportation and Public 
Realm advised that charge points for electric vehicles would be installed in car 
parks from early 2017 through TfL funding. The provision of rapid charge points 
at taxi ranks was currently being investigated but there were currently no plans 
for on-street facilities across the City due to concerns about the increasing 
traffic congestion. The Deputy Chairman added that the electricity supply for 
charge points should not be provided using emergency generator power as this 
would cause an increase in air pollution emitted from those generators. The 
Director would provide further details about the proposals for charge points 
across the City at a future Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions be noted. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THAMES21  
The Committee considered an outside body appointment to Thames21, a 
charity who aimed to deliver tangible and measurable improvements to 
London’s rivers by working alongside communities and stakeholders. Members 
agreed to appoint Ann Pembroke as the Committee’s representative, subject to 
confirmation from the Town Clerk whether the Court of Common Council were 
required to appoint the representative. 
 

6. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2016-19 - QUARTER 1 
2016/17 PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that provided 
an update regarding the performance of the Cemetery and Crematorium from 
April – July 2016. Members noted that the Cemetery and Crematorium 
continued to perform well and was meeting or exceeding its targets, with 
income currently 6% ahead of target. The Chairman added her thanks to the 

Page 2



Superintendent and his staff for a recent successful Committee visit to the 
Cemetery and Crematorium. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN 2016-19 - 
QUARTER 1 2016/17 PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
provided details of the progress made during Period 1 (April – July 2016) 
against the 2016-19 Departmental Business Plan for Public Conveniences, 
Waste Collection, Street Cleansing, and Waste Disposal. Members noted that 
deductions had been made from the Street Cleansing and Refuse Collection 
contract as the contractor’s performance had failed to reach a satisfactory level. 
The outcome of meetings with the contractor would be provided at the next 
Committee meeting. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Cleansing 
Operations advised that the City Corporation’s waste collection contractor, 
along with the other top six collection companies operating with the City, had 
been contacted to encourage them to collect any loose litter on top of bags out 
for collection as well as the bags themselves. The importance of t
[...]
as RESOLVED that – authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to consider the 
variations to the lease. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 
be approved. 
 

17. OUSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the current non-public list of Outstanding Actions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions be noted. 
 

18. WAIVER: APPOINTMENT OF URBAN MOBILITY SOLUTIONS FOR THE 
LOW EMISSION NEIGHBOURHOOD PROJECT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding a waiver in relation to the appointment of a contractor to 
assist in delivering the Low Emission Neighbourhood project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

19. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
PERIOD ENDING 30 JUNE 2016  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
the Director of Open Spaces, and the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the arrears of invoiced income. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

20. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that advised Members of a 
decision taken under Urgency procedures by the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED – That the action taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Committee, in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 41(a), be noted. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman advised the Committee of the following upcoming event dates:- 

 Saturday 15 October 2016 – Thames Fishery Experiment 

 Tuesday 10 January 2017 – Committee Dinner (venue to be 
confirmed) 

 Friday 30 June 2017 – Annual River Inspection 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee – Outstanding Actions 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer(s) 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1. 7 July 
2015 

Mobile 
Shredding 
Vehicles 

Director of 
Transportation 
and Public 
Realm / 
Director of Port 
Health & 
Public 
Protection 

Ongoing As reported previously, the City of London takes the 
environmental impact of shredding companies on residents 
and other City users very seriously and is committed to 
helping companies to reduce their pollution and noise 
levels within the Square Mile. 
 
Over the last 10 months, City Officers have met regularly 
with Shred-It, the main operator within the City, to look at 
the issues and potential solutions.  These discussions have 
generally gone very well and a set of joint aims has been 
established.   
 
November Update 
The outcome of the last meeting with Shred-It held at the 
end of September 2016 will be provided at the Committee 
meeting.  
 

2. 23 May 
2016 

Noise 
Pollution from 
the London 
Underground 

Director of Port 
Health and 
Public 
Protection 

Ongoing The Chairmen of the Port Health & Environmental Services 
and the Planning & Transportation Committees wrote to TfL 
in July to request that the issue of noise in the City of 
London from the London Underground be looked into
[...]
ommendations will form the basis of a consultant brief to develop public realm 
enhancement design proposals for Middlesex Street and a strategy/ delivery plan for 
changes associated with the market operation. 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Members approve the funding required to reach Gateway 3 of 
£50,000, to be funded from Section 106 contributions relating to the 5 Broadgate 
development (Section 106 agreement dated 29th July 2011).  

 

 
Main Report 

 

  

1. Reporting 
Period 

 
2012-current 
 

2. Progress to 
Date 

1. This report relates to Phase 2 of the Middlesex Street Area 
project, which is concerned with public realm improvements in 
the central section of Middlesex Street between Sandys Row 
and St. Botolph Street, alongside the enhancement of 
Petticoat Lane Market located in Wentworth Street (in the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets). See the map at 
Appendix 1 for the project area. 
 

2. Middlesex Street and adjacent streets are on the eastern 
fringe of the City. The area is well-known due to its central 
London location and the fame of the historic Petticoat Lane 
Market. However, both Middlesex Street and the market are 
in need of improvement. To the north, Spitalfields Market is 
an attractive visitor destination, whilst to the south, Aldgate is 
currently being redeveloped to create significant new public 
spaces. Middlesex Street could form an enhanced pedestrian 
route between these two key areas.  
 

3. The enhancement of the Middlesex Street area is a high 
priority project of the Liverpool Street Area Enhancement 
Strategy (adopted in 2013). With the opening of Liverpool 
Street and Whitechapel Crossrail stations, the number of 
pedestrians in the area is anticipated to significantly increase.  
 

4. The project area is along the border with the London Borough 
of Tower Hamlets (LBTH). LBTH manage the middle and 
southern parts of the Petticoat Lane Market, and the eastern 
side of Middlesex Street lies in Tower H
[...]
le fish was judged to have been a 66cm eel caught by Barry Cowell of 

Essex County Anglers. 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134



Committee(s): Dated: 

Port Health & Environmental Services  22 November 2016 

Subject: 
Cost Recovery: Food Hygiene Rating Scheme re-
inspection requests 

 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

 
For Decision 

Report author: 
Peter Brett, Department of Markets & Consumer 
Protection 

 
Summary 

 
The Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) has been in place in the City of London 
Corporation since April 2012.  
 
There is an opportunity to introduce a charging regime using powers available in the 
Localism Act for one part of FHRS: requests for an FHRS re-rating inspection. 
Charging was previously specifically excluded by the Food Standards Agency‟s 
(FSA) contract with local authorities to deliver FHRS, but they have recently 
reconsidered this position and now advise that it is possible to charge for this service 
under the powers granted to local authorities by that Act. 
 
Three Options are suggested:- 
Option One   - No change  
Option Two   - Introduce charges with a discount or partial exemptions.  
Option Three  - Full-cost recovery.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are therefore asked to: 

 
a) note this report and basis for the proposed changes to the operation of 

FHRS in the City of London; and 
b) approve Option Three: to introduce a flat fee charge of £210 for re-rating 

inspections on a full-cost recovery basis, with effect from 1st January 2017 
and to be reviewed annually thereafter.   

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) is a key element of improving food 

safety. The Scheme, which operates in England, Wales and Northern Ireland, 
provides transparency about hygiene standards in food businesses at the time 
they are inspected to check their compliance with food safety legislation.  

 
2. The Food Standards Agency (FSA)
[...]
2
	8 Air Quality Annual Status Report
	9 Consultation on the City of London Corporation's Air Quality Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1

	10 44th City of London Thames Fishery Research Experiment 2016
	Appendix A

	11 Cost Recovery: Food Hygiene Rating Scheme re-inspection requests
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Department of the Built Environmental Service Based Review Progress Report
	17 Port Health Offices, Riverside Road, Charlton - New Lease
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	18 Debt Arrears - Port Health and Environmental Services Period Ending 30 September 2016
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 22 November 2016
Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am
Present
Members:
Wendy Mead (Chairman)
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman)
Keith Bottomley
Dennis Cotgrove
Peter Dunphy
Deputy Bill Fraser
Anne Fairweather
George Gillon
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg
Graeme Harrower
Alderman Peter Hewitt
Wendy Hyde

Officers:
David Arnold
Jenny Pitcairn
Julie Smith
Paul Chadha
Carolyn Dwyer
Steve Presland
Jim Graham
Jon Averns
Tony Bride
Kelly Wilson
Nia Morgan

-

Vivienne Littlechild
Alderman Julian Malins
Andrew McMurtrie
Barbara Newman
Ann Pembroke
Henrika Priest
Deputy Richard Regan
Delis Regis
Deputy John Tomlinson
John Scott
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner)
Philip Woodhouse

Town Clerk's Department
Chamberlain's Department
Chamberlain's Department
Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Director of Built Environment
Department of the Built Environment
Department of the Built Environment
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
City Surveyor’s Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Absalom, Karina
Dostalova, Hugh Morris, Deputy James Thomson, and Mark Wheatley.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were none.

3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 20 September 2016 be approved.

Matters Arising
Responsible Procurement
The Assistant Director of Cleansing Operations advised that a charity a paper
and plastic cup recycling service called Simply Cups would be launching a
campaign to recycle 20,000 coffee cups from within the City of London during
March 2017. The Assistant Director was hopeful of some positive publicity for
the campaign and would report the outcome to the Committee during 2017.
Street Cleansing and Refuse Collection Contract
The Assistant Director of Cleansing Operations advised that the contractor
were still under-performing against the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in
their contract but a Recovery Action Plan was in place and vacant posts were
being recruited for and filled by new staff. The Department would continue to
provide corporate support to the contractor and financial assessment of the
contract would be reported to the next Committee meeting, as some monies
were being withheld from the contractor due to the performance issues. In
response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director added that the
financial sanctions being placed on the contractor were aimed at encouraging
them to improve their performance. The contract was due for renewal during
2019 with a contract renewal offer from the City Corporation due by December
2018, which would include specific KPIs to maintain good performance.
Members ended the discussion by thanking the contractor and staff from the
Department of the Built Environment for the quick and efficient cleaning up of
the Guildhall Yard following the recent Lord Mayor’s show.
Waste Collection
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Cleaning
Operations advised that unwanted furniture items could be collected from
residents’ doorsteps for a fee or from communal collection areas within housing
estates free of charge. Re-usable furniture in good condition was offered to a
charity, who restored the items and sold them at discounted rates. The
Assistant Director added that a separate specialist company offered a collection
and recycling service for electrical goods.
4.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Committee received the current list of outstanding actions. The Director of
Transportation and Public Realm advised that, with shredding increasingly
taking place within loading bays and on City streets, seven mobile shredding
vehicles had been removed from the streets and would no longer operate within
the City of London. A Non-Disclosure Agreement had been made for Shred-It’s
customer database so that the likely locations of mobile shredding activity
within the City of London could be identified. An update regarding the outcome
of the next meeting with Shred-It, due to take place during December 2016,
would be provided at the next Committee meeting.
In response to a Members’ questions regarding noise from the London
Underground at and around the Barbican, the Director of Port Health and Public
Protection advised that residents should continue to complain to Transport for
London and also the City Corporation’s Noise Pollution Team whenever they

experienced problems with noise. The Chairman advised that she would
contact London Underground again asking for the issues raised by this
Committee to be addressed and the Director of Port Health and Public
Protection added that he would discuss the issues further with the relevant
Ward Members. A Member noted that the possibility of compensation in the
form of rates reductions for affected residents should be looked into if the noise
problems persisted into the future.
RESOLVED – That the outstanding actions be noted.
5.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017/18
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of the
Built Environment, Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, and Director
of Open Spaces that sought approval to the latest revenue budget for services
overseen by the Committee for 2016/17 and the provisional revenue budget for
2017/18 for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee.
RESOLVED – That:a) the latest 2016/17 revenue budget be noted;
b) the provisional 2017/18 revenue budget be approved for submission to
the Finance Committee; and
c) the Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets for changes to
the Additional Works Programme, Building Repairs and Maintenance
contract and in respect of recharges.

6.

DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT DELEGATED POWERS
UPDATE
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment that
sought approval to an amendment to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers to
include some new and revised delegations to the Director of the Built
Environment and District Surveyor.
RESOLVED – That the new and updated delegations to Chief Officers set out
in the updated Scheme of Delegations be approved for consideration by the
Court of Common Council.

7.

MIDDLESEX STREET AREA ENHANCEMENT - PHASE 2
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of the Built
Environment and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection regarding
the progress of Phase 2 of the Middlesex Street Area works to enhance
Petticoat Lane Market and the central section of Middlesex Street between
Sandys Row and St Botolph Street.
The Director of Transportation and Public Realm advised that the consultants’
recommendations for additional public toilets would be fed into the next
Committee report which would present options for Members’ consideration. In
response to Members’ concerns regarding public urination caused by a
perceived lack of toilets, the Chairman advised that it usually occurred late at
night when coin-operated public conveniences, Urilifts, and Community Toilet
Scheme toilets were all available to members of the public.

Members suggested that an educational campaign was required to discourage
public urination by highlighting the costs to the local authority. In response to a
Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Cleansing Operations advised that
the local authority was responsible for cleaning if public urination occurred in
the public realm but property and land owners were responsible if it occurred on
private land. However, if it became a regular problem on private land then land
owners could report it to the Cleansing Team who would in turn inform the City
of London Police about the problem area.
The Committee noted that the relevant Members would continue to be
consulted as part of the project’s Working Group.
RESOLVED – That:a) the progress of Phase 2 of the Middlesex Street Area Enhancement be
noted; and
b) The funding of £50,000 required to reach Gateway 3 , to be funded from
Section 106 contributions relating to the 5 Broadgate Development
(Section 106 Agreement dated 29 July 2011), be approved.
8.

AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that provided details of the progress being made against the City
Corporation’s Air Quality Strategy 2015-20 and sought approval to a delegated
authority request concerning a response to the Mayor of London’s current
consultation on new proposals to improve air quality. The Committee requested
that the draft response to the consultation be circulated to all Committee
Members for an opportunity to comment before the final version was
considered by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy
Chairman.
RESOLVED – That:a) The air quality annual status report be noted; and
b) Authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to consider the final response to the
Mayor of London’s consultation on new proposals to improve air quality.

9.

CONSULTATION ON THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S AIR
QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that sought approval to the draft City of London Corporation Air
Quality Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public consultation.
Members noted that the SPD would provide guidance for developments
regarding the implementation of air quality policies in the City Corporation’s
Local Plan 2015. The Committee agreed that the public consultation period for
the draft SPD would be extended to eight weeks during February – April 2017.
RESOLVED – That the draft SPD be approved for a eight week public
consultation period.

10. 44TH CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT
2016
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that provided details of the 44th City of London Thames Fishery
Research Experiment held in October 2016 and sought approval of the 45 th
Thames Fishery Research Experiment to take place in 2017.
In response to a Member’s question regarding the low number of Sole caught,
the Director of Port Health and Public Protection advised that the Environment
Agency have a number of Bass and Sole nurseries to maintain and improve
species numbers and they carry out regular surveys along the Thames to
monitor numbers.
RESOLVED – That:a) The outcome of the 44th City of London Thames Fishery Experiment be
noted;
b) The grant from City’s Cash to partially fund the 45 th event in 2017 be
approved; and
c) The 45th City of London Thames Fishery Experiment, to take place in
2017, be approved.
11. COST RECOVERY: FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME RE-INSPECTION
REQUESTS
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection that sought approval to the introduction of a charging regime for one
part of the Food Hygiene Rating System using powers available in the Localism
Act.
RESOLVED – That:a) the report and the basis for the proposed changes to the operation of
Food Hygiene Rating System in the City of London be noted; and
b) the introduction of a flat fee charge of £210 for re-rating inspections on a
full-cost recovery basis, with effect from 1 January 2017 and to be
reviewed annually thereafter, be approved.
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING
COMMITTEE
There were four questions, as follows:-

TO

THE

WORK OF THE

Street Trading
In response to a Member’s question regarding illegal street trading on
Middlesex Street at weekends, the Director of Port Health and Public Protection
advised that the Licensing Team were out inspecting throughout the City of
London on the previous Sunday. He added that he would meet with the
inspection officers and the Member to discuss problem areas and contact the
London Borough of Tower Hamlets to establish their approach to street traders
on and around Middlesex Street.

Commercial Waste
In response to a Member’s concerns regarding locked wastebins for
commercial waste being left unlocked by waste collectors, the Assistant
Director of Cleansing Operations advised that this would be raised with the
contractor who had been previously instructed to ensure their staff kept the
wastebins locked to avoid over-filling. He added that the estate officers would
also be made aware so that the commercial waste area would be kept secure
to ensure that access to the lockable wastebins would be kept only to the
businesses who paid for the service.
Massage and Special Treatments Parlour
In response to a Member’s concerns regarding a Massage Parlour that he
suspected was operating illegally, the Director of Port Health and Public
Protection advised that officers from the City of London Police, Environmental
Health and the Fire Brigade had recently inspected the premises, including a
search of their commercial wastebins, and no evidence of illegal activity was
found. He added that a further visit could be arranged if new evidence to
suggest illegal activity was presented to Environmental Health.
Commercial Food Waste
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Cleansing
Operations advised that food waste was collected from commercial premises
and businesses were warned if food waste was found outside and around bags
presented for collection.
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was none.
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20
September 2016 be approved.
16. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE BASED
REVIEW PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding the savings made within the Department of the Built Environment as
part of the Service Based Review.
RESOLVED – That the very satisfactory progress being made by the
Department of the Built Environment in achieving its SBR savings be noted.
17. PORT HEALTH OFFICES, RIVERSIDE ROAD, CHARLTON - NEW LEASE
The Committee received a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of

Markets and Consumer Protection that sought approval to a new lease of Port
Health offices.
18. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2016
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment,
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, and Director of Open Spaces
that informed Members of the arrears of invoiced income outstanding as at 30
September 2016.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were none.
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
The Chairman congratulated the Department of Markets and Consumer
Protection for their recent Noise Abatement Society Soundscape Award for the
City of London Noise Strategy. This and any other awards would be reported to
the next appropriate Court of Common Council meeting.
The Chairman also reminded the Committee that the annual Committee Dinner
would be held at Trinity House on Tuesday 10 January 2017.

The meeting closed at 12.25 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: David Arnold
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk

